
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

LOK SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5000 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 23
RD

 JULY, 2019 

 

NATIONAL ACTION PLAN VISION 2022 

 

5000.  DR. SUKANTA MAJUMDAR:  

           SHRI RAJA AMARESHWARA NAIK: 

 

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING  

मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और  डयेरी मंत्री  
be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether it is a fact that the Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying is working on 

a National Action Plan Vision 2022 and if so, the details thereof; 

 

(b) the details of the various schemes being implemented by the Government for the development of 

animal husbandry, dairy and poultry in various States of the country during the last three years and 

the current year; 

 

(c) the total number of farmers who have been benefited by these schemes so far; 

 

(d) whether it is a fact that there is huge potential for growth of animal husbandry and dairy industry 

in India and if so, the details thereof and the details of study conducted by the Government in this 

regard; and 

 

(e) the efforts made by the Government in this regard and the development work executed by the 

Government in this direction out of these efforts?  

 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

(DR. SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN) 

 

(a) and (b) The Government of India has formulated a National Action Plan 2022 and the 

following schemes being implemented during the last three years and the current year in various 

States/UTs of the country as per objectives of National Action Plan. 

i. Rashtriya Gokul Mission(RGM) 

ii. National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD) 

iii. National Dairy Plan-I(NDP-I)  

iv. Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme (DEDS) 

v. National Livestock Mission(NLM) 

vi. Livestock Health & Disease Control(LH&DC) 

vii. Blue Revolution: Integrated Development and Management of Fisheries 

 



(c) Rashtriya Gokul Mission is not a beneficiary oriented scheme. However, benefits of the scheme 

are being accrued to all farmers engaged in rearing of cattle and buffaloes in the form enhancement in 

milk productivity. Under NPDD scheme, 2.59 lakh additional milk producers have been enrolled as 

on 18.07.2019 whereas under NDP-I, 15.7 lakh additional milk producers have been enrolled till 

March 2019. Further, 3.69 lakh dairy entrepreneurs have been benefitted under DEDS scheme till 

31.03.2019. Under NLM, the total number of farmers who has been benefitted is annexed. Livestock 

Health & Disease Control is also not a beneficiary oriented scheme. 

 

(d) and (e) There is huge potential for growth of animal husbandry and dairy industry in India. As per 

19
th

 Livestock Census-2012, there are approximately 190.9 million cattle, 108.7 million buffaloes, 

65.07 million sheep, 135.17 million Goats and 10.29 million Pigs in India. The milk production in the 

country in 2016-17 was 165.4 million tonnes which has increased to 176.3 million tonne in 2017-18 

and has registered an annual growth rate of 6.6% in 2017-18. In order to complement and supplement 

the efforts of the States/UTs  for development of animal husbandry and dairying sectors, the 

Government of India is implementing various schemes, namely, Rashtriya Gokul Mission, National 

Programme for Dairy Development, Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme, National Dairy 

Plan-I, National Livestock Mission and Livestock Health & Disease Control. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

***



Annexure 

Major Achievements (Physical) under National Livestock Mission (Cumulative from 2014-15 to 

2018-19) 

 

Components under NLM  All States/UTs 

 

Beneficiaries covered under Rural Backyard Poultry Development 

scheme(Nos) 

451474 

Mother Unit Established (Nos)  556 

State Poultry farm assisted( Nos) 28 

Beneficiaries covered under Innovative Poultry Productivity 

Project(Nos) 

9629 

Strengthening of Sheep/Goat/Rabbit farms 21 farms 

Conservation of Threatened Breed 7 breeds 

Cluster Base Mass Deworming Programme 1116000 animals 

Ram/Buck/Boar Show 33 show 

Propagation of Artificial Insemination 4 centre 

Genetic Improvement of Goat (GIG) 6 breeds 

Genetic Improvement of Sheep (GIS) 5 breeds 

Breed Improvement by Introduction of Exotic Sheep 860 animals & 6 farms 

Rural Backyard Programme for Goat 2760 units 

Rural Backyard Programme for Sheep 150 units 

Strengthening of Sheep/Goat/Rabbit farms 21 farms 

Innovative Pig Development project for North Eastern States 

(IPDPNE)  

21 farms  

7 Labs 

Rural Backyard Programme for Pig 1784 

Modernisation and Pig breeding infrastructure 4 

Establishment of carcass utilisation/ Plant/Rural Slaughter House. 8 

Strengthening of State Pig Breeding Farms 49 

Import of Germplasm - 

Support to Breeding Programmes 4 

Propagation of Reproductive Technologies 1 

Distribution ofHand Driven chaff cutter(Nos) 26525 

Distribution of Power  Driven chaff cutter(Nos) 27975 

Fodder seeds production, procurement and Distribution(Tons) 3966 

Silage Making Units(Nos)  16956 

Risk Management and Livestock Insurance  3557861 

Training and capacity building 173424 

Regional livestock fair 6 

Livestock mela 738 

Farmers exposure visit programme 10747 

Exposure visit of Livestock Extension Facilitator 1483 

Poultry Venture Capital Fund (PVCF) 11094 

Integrated Development for Small Ruminants and Rabbits (IDSRR) 39854 

Pig Development 6764 

Salvaging & Rearing of Male Buffalo Calves 133 

 


